

061608 MAY 23 2007

No. 00 OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMIE GLANTON, ON BEHALF OF THE ALCOA
PRESCRIPTION DRUG PLAN, AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY-
SITUATED PLANS, AND TARA MACKNER, ON BEHALF OF THE
KSMART COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH PLAN, PETITIONERS

v.

ADVANCE PCS HEALTH, L.P.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN J. HERMAN
HERMAN MATHIS CASEY
KITCHENS & GEREL, LLP
820 O'Keefe Avenue
New Orleans, LA 60113
(504) 581-4892

SHAUN P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-2347

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

May 2007

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
A. The Question Presented Is of Exceptional Importance	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Invalidation of Section 502(a) Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	17
1. The Ninth Circuit’s holding conflicts with this Court’s injury-in-fact precedents	17
2. The Ninth Circuit’s holding conflicts with this Court’s representational standing precedents	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	9a
Appendix C	19a
Appendix D	21a
Appendix E	22a
Appendix F	33a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	21-22
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	21-22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	10
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	17-18
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	10-11
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	21, 23
<i>Carr v. Malcolm & Riley, P.C.</i> , No. 90-6407, 1991 WL 67749 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 1991)	16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	22-23
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1982).....	17-18
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	14, 17
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....	29-30
<i>Harris v. Provident Life</i> , 26 F.3d 930 (CA9 1994).	14
<i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	29
<i>Hozier v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 155 (CA7 1990)	16
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1982)	12, 17, 25 29-30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	20-21, 25

<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	3, 8, 14, 16, 19, 26
<i>Mertens v. Kaiser Steel Ret. Plan</i> , 744 F. Supp. 917 (N.D. Cal. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 948 F.2d 1105 (CA9 1991)	20
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	10
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	3
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	10
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	29
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United For Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	28
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	27-28
<i>Warth v. Sedin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	29

Statutes & Legislative Materials

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a).....	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1103.....	6-7, 11-12, 18-19

29 U.S.C. § 1104	11-12, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1109	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973)	14, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)	14, 25
120 Cong. Rec. 29,933 (1974)	14, 25

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10(c)	11
S. Ct. R. 29.4(b)	1

Miscellaneous

Brief of the Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Support of Qualchoice's Petition for <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing in <i>Qualchioce, Inc. v. Rowland</i> , 367 F.3d 636 (CA6 2004) (No. 02-3614), at http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/qualchoice(A)-6-17-2004.pdf	2
Cathy A. Cowan & Micah B. Hartman, <i>Financing Health Care: Businesses, Households and Governments, 1987-2003</i> , 1 <i>Heath Care Financing Review</i> (Web Exclusive) (July 2005), at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HeathCareFinancingRevie w/downloads/Web_Exclusive_Cowan.pdf	3
Kenneth Culp Davis & Richard J. Pierce, <i>ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE</i> (3d ed. 1994)	23
Department of Labor Field Assistance Buletin 2002-3 (Nov. 5, 2002), at http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/fab_2002-3.html	25

Employee Benefit Research Institute, <i>Finances of Employee Benefits, 1960-2003</i> (January 2005), at http://www.ebri.org/pdf/publications/facts/0205fact.b.pdf	2
John H. Langbein, <i>What ERISA Means By "Equitable": The Supreme Court's Trail Of Error In Russell, Mertens, and Great West</i> , 103 COLUM. L. REV. 1317 (2002)	4-5
National Coalition on Health Care, <i>Facts on Health Care Costs</i> , at http://www.nchc.org/facts/2007%20updates/cost.pdf	2-3, 23
Lorraine Schmall & Brenda Stephens, <i>ERISA Preemption: A Move Towards Defederalizing Claims for Patients' Rights</i> , 42 BRANDEIS L. J. 529 (2004)	2
Robert L. Stern et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002)	10
